

April 09, 2020

SU Toll Road Private Limited – Update

Summary of rated action:

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Term Loans	588.0	588.0	[ICRA]BB (Negative); Outstanding
Non-Convertible debenture (NCD)	80.0	80.0	[ICRA]BB (Negative); Outstanding
Total	668.0	668.0	

Rationale

SU Toll Road Private Limited (SUTRPL) did not honour its scheduled payment obligations falling due on March 31, 2020, pertaining to the Rs. 588 Crore term loan facilities, as it is seeking a moratorium on payments from its lenders as part of the COVID-19 - Regulatory Package announced by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) on March 27, 2020. Further, SUTRPL has received an in-principle approval from its NCD investors for deferring the due payments relating to the Rs. 80 crore NCD Programme rated by ICRA by two months. The due date of payment which was originally scheduled for March 31, 2020, would now be shifted to May 31, 2020. The in-principle approval from the investors was received by SUTRPL prior to the original due date. In ICRA's understanding, while a formal approval from the investors and the related amended documentation is not yet in place because of procedural reasons, the said documentation is expected to be executed in due course. However, despite the missed payment and despite the absence of a formal approval from the lenders/investor allowing for a payment relief, ICRA has not recognized this instance as a default as of now. This is based on ICRA's expectation that a formal approval for rescheduling the loan would be received soon, as permitted by the RBI as part of the relief measures announced recently. Non-recognition of default in this case is as per the guidance provided by the SEBI circular SEBI/ HO/ MIRSD/ CRADT/ CIR/ P/ 2020/ 53 dated March 30, 2020. It may however be noted that if the lenders/investors do not approve of the moratorium or do not provide a formal approval on rescheduling the loan in due course, ICRA would review the above stance on default recognition.

The rating continues to remain constrained on account of the delay by the company in undertaking its first major maintenance activity (which was due in FY2018), which could attract penalty from the National Highways Authority of India (NHAI), while also leading to deterioration of the road quality and significant increase in the future maintenance costs. Further, lower-than-anticipated traffic growth in H1FY2020, because of the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways' (MORTH) directive to increase the load carrying capacity of heavy vehicles by 20%-25% in July 2018 and the slowdown in the economic activity, moderated the coverage metrics. Further, ICRA also takes note that the company has prepaid loan to the extent of Rs.15 crore in H1FY2020; the same was met through fund infusion by sponsor. Any debt acceleration/prepayment demand by lenders remains a credit risk given the weak sponsors profile. The rating is also constrained by the residual execution risk as the company has to undertake construction of bypass along the four-lane from FY2022. The capex for this is planned to be funded entirely by external debt, for which the financial closure is yet to be achieved. ICRA notes that the company has awarded the major maintenance (MM) contract, the total outlay is estimated to be ~Rs. 80 crore to be completed by end of FY2021. The MM cost will be funded through major maintenance reserve Rs. 60.7 crore as on Sep 30, 2019, and remaining through operational cashflows. SUTRPL's ability to manage its routine and periodic maintenance expenses within the budgeted levels remains critical from a credit perspective. Over the tenure of the debt, given that two more cycles of MM are required to be taken up, the cash flow

cover is expected to remain weak, necessitating dependence on sponsor/external support. Sponsor's ability to meet SUTRPL's cashflow mismatches is constrained by its deteriorated credit profile. While SUTRPL has unencumbered tail period of three years, the ability to raise funds to meet any short-term mismatch in a timely manner remains a key rating sensitivity. SUTRPL's cash flows remain sensitive to traffic growth rates and movement in Wholesale Price Index (WPI, for toll rate hike). Any reduction in either of them will have an adverse impact on toll collections. The rating also remains constrained by the interest rate risk, considering the floating nature of interest rates for the project loan. Notwithstanding the track record of toll collections, the project remains exposed to risks inherent in BOT (Toll) road projects including risks arising from political acceptability of rate hikes linked to WPI over the concession period and development/improvement of alternate routes. Though the rating factors in the escrow and waterfall mechanism, which restricts any cash flow leakages, any instances of support to sponsor group will remain key rating sensitivity.

The rating, however, continues to favourably take into account the long operational track record of more than six years, with traffic growing at a CAGR of 15.13% in Passenger Car Unit (PCU) terms between FY2013 to FY2019. The stretch has witnessed traffic growth of around 7% (in PCU terms) in FY2019, primarily driven by increasing commercial activity in the region, including the opening of the new cement factory in Q4FY2018 and the Puducherry port in FY2019. However, the traffic growth has been moderate, at around 4% in 7MFY2020, because of the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways'(MORTH) directive to increase the load carrying capacity of heavy vehicles by 20%-25% in July 2018 and slowdown in the economic activity. The rating also factors in the limited alternate route risk for the project.

Key rating drivers and their description

Credit strengths

Long operational track record – The company has a long operational track record of more than six years, with traffic growing at a CAGR of 15.13% in Passenger Car Unit (PCU) terms between FY2013 to FY2019. The stretch has witnessed traffic growth of around 7% (in PCU terms) in FY2019, primarily driven by increasing commercial activity in the region, including the opening of the new cement factory in Q4FY2018 and the Puducherry port in FY2019. However, the traffic growth has been moderate, at around 4% in 7MFY2020, because of the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways'(MORTH) directive to increase the load carrying capacity of heavy vehicles by 20%-25% in July 2018 and slowdown in the economic activity.

Low alternate route risk - Since the major traffic along the project corridor is from Chennai to Coimbatore, there are five alternative routes between Salem to Chennai. The alternate route risk is not significant because the routes are longer and are tolled. Even for the shorter routes, there is little time saving as the roads are two-lane and in bad condition.

Credit challenges

Delay in undertaking Major Maintenance activity - As per the concession agreement, the company is required to carry out resurfacing of the road at least once every fifth year (from COD) and in the last year of the concession period. Accordingly, the first major maintenance activity was to be undertaken in FY2018. However, there is a delay by the company in undertaking its first major maintenance activity which could attract penalty from the NHAI, while also leading to deterioration of the road quality and significant increase in the future maintenance costs. ICRA notes that the company has awarded the major maintenance contract; the total outlay is estimated to be ~Rs. 80 crore to be completed by end of FY2021. The MM cost will be funded through major maintenance reserve (Rs. 60.7 crore as on Sep 30, 2019) and operational cashflows. SUTRPL's ability to manage its routine and periodic maintenance expenses within the budgeted levels remains critical from a credit perspective.

Lower-than-expected traffic growth impacts coverage metrics – The traffic growth of the company in H1FY2020 is lower than anticipated, because of the Ministry of Road Transport and Highways'(MORTH) directive to increase the load carrying capacity of heavy vehicles by 20%-25% in July 2018 and the slowdown in the economic activity, resulting in moderate coverage metrics.

Reduced financial flexibility – The company has prepaid loan to the extent of Rs.15 crore in H1FY2020; the same was met through fund infusion by sponsor. Any debt acceleration/prepayment demand by lenders remains a credit risk given the weak sponsors profile. Over the tenure of the debt, given that two more cycles of MM are required to be taken up, the cash flow cover is expected to remain weak, necessitating dependence on sponsor/external support. Sponsor's ability to meet SUTRPL's cashflow mismatches is constrained by its deteriorated credit profile. While SUTRPL has unencumbered tail period of three years, the ability to raise funds to meet any short-term mismatch in a timely manner remains a key rating sensitivity. Though the rating factors in the escrow and waterfall mechanism, which restricts any cash flow leakages, any instances of support to sponsor group will remain a key rating sensitivity.

Exposure to residual execution risk and funding risk – The company is exposed to residual execution risk as the company has to undertake construction of bypass along the four-lane from FY2022. The capex for this is planned to be funded entirely by external debt for which the financial closure is yet to be achieved.

Susceptibility to interest rate risk – SUTRPL cash flows are exposed to interest rate risk, considering the floating nature of interest rates for the project loan.

Project cash flows sensitive to traffic growth rates and acceptability of toll rate hike - SUTRPL's cash flows remain sensitive to traffic growth rates and movement in Wholesale Price Index (WPI, for toll rate hike). Any reduction in either of them will have an adverse impact on toll collections. Notwithstanding the track record of toll collections, the project remains exposed to risks inherent in BOT (Toll) road projects, including risks arising from political acceptability of rate hikes linked to WPI over the concession period and development/improvement of alternate routes.

Liquidity position: Stretched

The liquidity position of SUTRPL remains stretched with unencumbered cash balance of Rs.4.3 crore as on March 31, 2019. The company has created a debt service reserve account (DSRA) equivalent to six months of interest and principle payment in the form of fixed deposit of Rs.3.5 crore and bank guarantee of Rs.35.2 crore as on March 31, 2019. The bank guarantee is due for renewal in March 2020; timely renewal of same remains critical from the credit perspective. The company has a repayment obligation of Rs.4.8 crore in FY2021 and Rs.31.5 crore in FY2022, as against thin cushion available in cash flow from operation.

Rating sensitivities

Positive triggers – The crystallisation of scenarios for rating upgrade is unlikely over the medium term. However, if there is an improvement in the sponsor's credit profile or alternate sources to fund the cash gap are identified, the ratings might be upgraded.

Negative triggers – Downward pressure on the ratings might emerge if lenders do not approve of the moratorium in due course or if traffic growth is lower than 3% and toll collection growth is less than 7% on a sustained basis or the company incurs higher-than-anticipated routine O&M and scheduled major maintenance expense due in FY2020/21 or the company contracts any further debt and/or non-adherence to cashflow waterfall mechanism resulting in cash flow leakages, thereby weakening the liquidity profile of SUTRPL.

Analytical approach:

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Rating Methodology for BOT (Toll) Roads Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group Support	Not Applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	The ratings are based on the standalone financial profile of the company

About the company:

Incorporated in March 2007, SU Toll Road Private Limited (SUTRPL, the company) is a special purpose vehicle (SPV) promoted by Reliance Infrastructure Limited (R Infra) to finance, design, build and operate a 136-kilometer-long 4-lane (for 97.46 Km and 2-lane for balance 38.90 Km) toll road between Salem and Ulundurpet on National Highway 68. The project was awarded by the National Highway Authority of India (NHAI) on Build, Operate and Transfer (BOT) basis, with a concession period of 25 years commencing from January 15, 2008. The stretch serves as the connecting corridor between Coimbatore and Chennai in Tamil Nadu. The project road meets NH-7 at Salem and NH-45 at Ulundurpet.

Key Financial Indicators (Audited)

	FY2018	FY2019
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	92.2	102.3
PAT (Rs. crore)	(18.4)	(27.9)
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	71.5%	71.1%
RoCE (%)	6.3%	7.3%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	4.4	5.4
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	9.9	8.9
Interest coverage (times)	0.8	0.9
DSCR	0.93	1.03

Source: SUTRPL, ICRA research

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

Instrument	Current Rating (FY2021)				Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years				
	Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding* (Rs Crore)	Date & Rating (FY2021) 09-April 2020	Date & Rating in FY2020		Date & Rating in FY2019	Date & Rating in FY2018	
					31-Jan 2020	23-May 2019	31-October 2018	12-July 2017	
1. Term Loan	Long term	588.0	555.94	[ICRA]BB (Negative)	[ICRA]BB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	
2. NCD	Long term	80.0	77.86	[ICRA]BB (Negative)	[ICRA]BB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB- (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)	

*As on December 31, 2019

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	TL	FY2015	11.45% - 13.45%	FY2030	588.0	[ICRA]BB (Negative)
INE558K07015	NCD	FY2015	10.75%	FY2029	80.0	[ICRA]BB (Negative)

Source: SUTRPL

ANALYST CONTACTS

Shubham Jain
+91 124 4545 306
shubhamj@icraindia.com

Rajeshwar Burla
+91 40 4067 6527
rajeshwar.burla@icraindia.com

Rohit Agarwal
+91 22 6169 3329
rohit.agarwal@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

L Shivakumar
+91 22 6114 3406
shivakumar@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani
Tel: +91 124 4545 860
communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2020 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents